
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
2nd Election District 

* BEFORE THE 

4th Councilmanic District 
(8227 Liberty Road) 
McDonald' s Corporation 

* 

* 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
Petitioner 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2013-0113-SPHA 

* * * * ** * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by Lee May, Area Construction Manager, for McDonald' s Corporation 

("McDonald's"), the owner of the real property known as 8227 Liberty Road (the "Property"). 

Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") 

as follows: 

1. Off-Street Parking 

1.1 Section 409 .6.A.2 to permit 49 parking spaces in lieu of the required 68 spaces. 

1.2 Section 409.8 .B.2.c to permit drive-thru lanes, dumpster, and ESD practices where 
only passenger vehicles are allowed. 

1.3 Section 409.8.A (1) to permit modifications to landscape manual standards outlined 
below. 

1.4 Section lBOl.1.B.1. (e)(5) to permit a O' buffer and a 6' setback in lieu of the 
required 50' buffer and 75' setback in a Residential Transition Area. 

2. BL-AS Zone Area Regulations 

2.1 Section 303.2 to permit 43 .5' front yard depth in lieu of required 58.9' front yard 
depth (average front yard depth of existing buildings on adjacent lots is 58.9' ). 

3. Signage Regulations 

3.1 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) (VI) to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on 
the building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 sl:}8 ts~ #4 and #5). AS 

£i-b-\ area 
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3.2 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b) (VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.7 ft. in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (sign# 1 ). 

3.3 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b) (VII) to permit two directional signs of 9.71 ft . in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (sign #2). 

3.4 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit two canopy-type directional signs in lieu 
of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #3). 

3.5 Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the signs above the face of the canopy in 
lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign #3). 

3.6 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b) (V) to permit a free-standing enterprise sign 
having a face of 93 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign #6) . 

3.7 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(±) (VII) to permit two order boards of 6.75 feet in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign #7). 

4. Landscape Manual Standards 

4.1 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking Lots), 
Standard #l(b) to allow a four (4) foot landscape strip in lieu of the required six (6) 
feet. 

4.2 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking Lots), 
Standard # 1 ©(2) to permit the exclusion of the required 10-foot minimum landscape 
strip or a brick or split face block wall where the minimum 10-foot landscape strip is 
not feasible. 

4.3 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Service Lanes), 
Standard #2 to permit 3. 7 feet of landscaping in lieu of the required 6 feet. 

4.4 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Service Lanes), 
Standard #3(b) to permit the exclusion of the required 10-foot minimum landscape 
strip or a brick or split face block wall where the minimum 10-foot landscape strip is 
not feasible. 

A Petition for Special Hearing was also filed, seeking approval for using land in a residential 

zone for parking serving a business use. 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's E~'B\t. 
. R RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Lee May, 

Area Construction Manager for McDonald's Corporation, Iwona Rostek-Zarska of Baltimore Land 

Design Group, Inc. , the consulting engineer who prepared the site plan for the Property, and 

Stanley S. Fine, Esquire, and Caroline Hecker, Esquire, attorneys for Petitioner. No Protestants 

attended the hearing, nor were any letters of protest or objection received by this Office. Peter 

Zimmerman, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, attended the hearing, primarily to comment 

upon an earlier iteration of this case (#2013-006-SPHA) that sought to construct the planned 

improvements under a "grandfathering" theory. That case remains pending, although Petitioners 

filed the present case which involves the same improvements to the restaurant, but does so as a 

Petition seeking Variance and Special Hearing relief. 

The case proceeded by proffer, and revealed that the Property is approximately 1.167 acres 

in size, and is zoned BL-AS, DR 5.5 & DR 16. The McDonald ' s restaurant was constructed in 

1967, and is now deficient in many respects. Petitioners propose to raze this structure and construct 

a new restaurant on site, with dual drive through lanes and a variety of environmentally sensitive 

features. The project will involve a $2.42 million investment, and Petitioners will start construction 

in June 2013 if they receive the requisite approvals. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. There were no adverse comments received from any of the County reviewing 

agencies. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the request for 

variance relief. I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure which is the subject of the variance request. I also find that strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon Petitioner. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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The Petitioner is making a significant investment in the community, and the elevation 

drawings (admitted as Petitioner' s Exhibit 4) reveal that this will be a handsome structure that will 

improve the look of the area. As noted in the Department of Planning's (DOP) ZAC comment, the 

site is "small and irregulary shaped." These unique conditions would cause Petitioner to experience 

practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship if the B.C.Z.R. was strictly enforced, since Petitioner 

would be unable to construct the planned improvements and position its signage in such a way so as 

to catch the attention of passing motorists, which is, after all , the purpose of signs. 

Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and 

general welfare. This is demonstrated by the lack of community and county opposition. In fact, the 

Liberty Road Business Association expressed its support for the project and indicated it looked 

"forward to the newly constructed McDonald's at the comer of Liberty Road and Rolling Road" 

(Exhibit 6). 

As noted, the Special Hearing request seeks approval for commercial parking in a residential 

zone. The parking lot at issue has been in place for over forty years, and there was no evidence or 

indication that the use has had a negative impact upon the community. The parking lot is buffered 

from adjoining sites by vegetation, and the Petitioner, as shown on the landscape plan approved by 

Baltimore County (Exhibit 7) will in fact be providing additional landscaping and reducing slightly 

(See Exhibits 8A and 8B) the size of the parking lot. In these circumstances, the Special Hearing 

relief seems appropriate. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition, 

and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner' s Special Hearing 

and Variance requests should be granted. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 9th day of January, 2013 by this Administrative Law 

Judge that Petitioner' s Variance request from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 

("B.C.Z.R.") as follows: 

1. Off-Street Parking 

1.1 Section 409 .6.A.2 to permit 49 parking spaces in lieu of the required 68 spaces. 

1.2 Section 409.8.B.2.c to permit drive-thru lanes, dumpster, and ESD practices where 
only passenger vehicles are allowed. 

1.3 Section 409.8.A (1) to permit modifications to landscape manual standards outlined 
below. 

1.4 Section 1801.1.B.l. (e)(5) to permit a O' buffer and a 6' setback in lieu of the 
required 50' buffer and 75 ' setback in a Residential Transition Area. 

2. BL-AS Zone Area Regulations 

2.1 Section 303.2 to permit 43.5 ' front yard depth in lieu of required 58.9 ' front yard 
depth (average front yard depth of existing buildings on adjacent lots is 58.9'). 

3. Signage Regulations 

3.1 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a) (VI) to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on 
the building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign #4 and #5). 

3.2 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b) (VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.7 ft. in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft . ( sign# 1 ). 

3.3 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b) (VII) to permit two directional signs of 9.71 ft. in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (sign #2). 

3.4 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit two canopy-type directional signs in lieu 
of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #3). 

3.5 Section 450.5.B.3 .b to permit erection of the signs above the face of the canopy in 
lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign #3). 

3.6 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b) (V) to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having 
a face of 93 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign #6). 

3.7 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f) (VII) to 0R9ERVRreEIVeJ'Ftm F-IHN~t in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign #ci~te \ ,... q _ \ 3 
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4. Landscape Manual Standards 

4.1 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking Lots), Standard 
#l(b) to allow a four (4) foot landscape strip in lieu of the required six (6) feet. 

4.2 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking Lots), Standard 
# 1 ©(2) to permit the exclusion of the required 10-foot minimum landscape strip or a 
brick or split face block wall where the minimum 10-foot landscape strip is not 
feasible. 

4.3 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Service Lanes), 
Standard #2 to permit 3. 7 feet of landscaping in lieu of the required 6 feet. 

4.4 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Service Lanes), 
Standard #3(b) to permit the exclusion of the required 10-foot minimum landscape 
strip or a brick or split face block wall where the minimum 10-foot landscape strip is 
not feasible . 

be and are hereby GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner's request for Special Hearing relief, to permit 

the use of land in a residential zone as parking serving a business use, be and hereby is GRANTED, 

subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at its own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to 
its original condition. 

2. Petitioner shall dismiss, without prejudice, the Petition filed in #2013-0006-
SPHA within 45 days of the date hereof, provided an appeal is not filed in the 
present case. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB/sln 
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~ative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Stanley S. Fine, Esquire 
25 S. Charles Street 
21st Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 

January 9, 2013 

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing 
Case No.: 2013-0113-SPHA 
Property: 8227 Liberty Road 

Dear Mr. Fine: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the ·above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

· trative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Lee May, McDonald's Corporation, 6930 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100, Bethesda, Md: 20817 
Iwona Rostek-Zarska, 230 Schilling Circle, Suite 364, Hunt Valley, Md. 21031 
Caroline Hecker, Esquire, 25 S. Charles Street, Suite 2115, Baltimore, MD 21201 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 

· www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



PETITION FOR ZONING-HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 8227 Liberty Road which is presently zoned BL-AS, DR5.5, DR16 
Deed References: 5588/660 & 6387/189 1 O Digit Tax Account# 0219581040 &1900006557 __ 
Property Owner( s) Printed Name( s) _M_c_D_o_n_al_d_'s_C_o~rp_o_ra_t_io_n _________________ _ 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1.~ a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED. 

2. _ _ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3._x_ a Variance from Section(s) 

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING" . If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation : I / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I / We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). ~0 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ~ «~ Legal Owners (Petitioners): 

«Q McDonald's Corporation 

Name- Type or Print 

Signature 

Mailing A State 

Zip Code Telep e # Email Address 

Attorney for P~lioner: 

Stanley S. Fine, Esq . I Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 

25 S. Charles Street, 21st Floor, Baltimore, MD 
Mailing Address City State 

Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print 

~~ 
Signature #1 Signature# 2 

6930 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100, Bethesda, MD 
Mailing Address City State 

20817 I 301-651-9998 
Zip Code Telephone# 

lee.may@us.mcd.com 
Email Address 

Representative to be contacted: 

Lee May, Area Construction Manager 

Signature 

6930 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100, Bethesda, MD 
Mailing Address City State 

_2_1_20_1 __ ~/_4_10_-_72_7_-_66_0_0 _ _ ~/ sfine@rosenbergmartin.com 20817 / 301-651-9998 lee.may@us.mcd.com 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

CASE NUMBER ?.Of 3 - 0 { I J - 'S PH A Filing Date ~ 13__!_±__ Do Not Schedule Dates: _ _ _____ _ 
~/_ 

Reviewer~ 

REV. 10/4/11 
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McDonald's Corporation 
8227 Liberty Road 
Zoned B.L. - A.S., DR 5.5, and DR 16 
Deed Reference: 5588/660 & 6387 /189 
Tax Acct.# 0219581040 & 1900006557 

Special Hearing Relief is Requested as Follows: 

1. Section 409.8.B.1 to permit the use of land in a residential zone as parking serving a business use. 

Variance Relief Is Requested From The Following Sections: 

1. Off-Street Parking 

1.1 Section 409 .6.A.2 to permit 49 parking spaces in lieu of the required 68 spaces. 

1.2 Section 409.8.B.2.c to permit drive-thru lanes, dumpster, and ESD. practices where 
only passenger vehicles are allowed. 

1.3 Section 409.8.A(l) to permit modifications to landscape manual standards outlined 
below. 

1.4 Section 1B01.1.B.l.(e)(5) to permit a O' buffer and a 6' setback in lieu of the required 
50' buffer and 75' setback in a Residential Transition Area. 

2. BL-AS Zone Area Regulations 

2.1 Section 303.2 to permit 43.5' front yard depth in lieu of required 58.9' front yard depth 
(average front yard depth of existing buildings on adjacent lots is~). 1 , ( ·I 

I Jf'fU Va t ~ 

C_:J) 'Kt71] 3. Signage Regulations 

3.1 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the 
building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign #4 and #5). 

3.2 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.7 ft. in height 
in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #1). 

3.3 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit two directional signs of 9.71 ft. in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #2). 

3.4 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(11) to permit two canopy-type directional signs in lieu of 
the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #3). 

3.5 Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu 
of on the face of the canopy (Sign #3). 

3.6 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b)(V) to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a 
face of 93 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign #6). 



3.7 Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit two order boards of 6.75 feet in height 
in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign #7). 

4. Landscape Manual Standards 

4815-5520-7441 , v. I 

4.1 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking Lots), Standard 
#l(b) to allow a four (4) foot landscape strip in lieu of the required six (6) feet. 

4.2 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking Lots), Standard 
#l(c)(2) to permit the exclusion of the required 10-foot minimum landscape strip or a 
brick or split face block wall where the minimum 10-foot landscape strip is not 
feasible. 

4.3 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Service Lanes), Standard 
#2 to permit 3. 7 feet of landscaping in lieu of the required 6 feet. 

4.4 Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Services Lanes), Standard 
#3(b) to permit the exclusion of the required 10-foot minimum landscape strip or a 
brick or split face block wall where the minimum 10-foot landscape strip is not 
feasible. 
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DESCRIPTION TO ACCO MP ANY PETITION 
FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND ZONING VARIANCES 
8227 LIBERTY ROAD 
BAL TIM ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
2ND ELECTION DISTRICT; 4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 

November 14, 2012 

Beginning at the point located on the east side of Rolling Road having the variable width 
of the right-of-way, said point being located southwesterly 220 feet, more or less, from 
the intersection of centerlines of Rolling Road with Liberty Road, thence running the 
following courses and distances: 

1. South 65° 32' 49" East, 159.18 feet; thence, 
2. North 25° 46' 26" East, "180.89 feet; thence, 
3. Along the curve to the right having a radius of 11,499.16 feet, 128.00 feet; thence, 
4. South 25° 08' 10" West, 178.62 feet; thence, 
5. South 65° 32' 49" East, 104.53 feet; thence, 
6. South 29° 41' 59" West, 70.45 feet; thence, 
7. North 65° 32' 49" West, 394.90 feet; thence, 
8. North 30° 39' 07" East, 70.57 feet; thence, to the point of beginning. 

Containing 50,836 square feet or 1.167 acres, more or less. 

This description is intended for zoning purposes only and shall not be used for 
conveyance of land. 
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ,· 
Th~

1 
Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore county, by 

auttiority of the Zoning Act and R~ulations of Baltimore 
county will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case:# 2013-0113-SPHA 
8227 Liberty Road 
Els Rolling Road, 220 feet s/of centerline 
of Liberty Road 
2nd Election District - 4th councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): McDonald's Corporation 

Special Hearing: to permit the use of land in a residential 
zone as parking serving a business use . . Variance: for off­
street" parking; to permit 49 parking spaces in lieu of the 
required 68 spaces; to permit drive-thru lanes, dumpster, 
and ESD practices where only passenger vehicles are al­
lowed; to permit modifications to landscape manual stan­
dards outlined below; to permit a o ft. buffer and a 6 ft 
setback in lieu of the required 50 ft. buffer and 75 ft. setback 
in a Residential Transition Area. BL-AS zone Area Regula­
tions: To permit 43.5 ft. front yard depth in lieu of required 
58.9 ft. front yard depth (average front yard depth of existing 
buildings on adjacent lots is ·58.9 ft.) Signage Regulations: To 
permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the building fa­
cades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign #4 and #5). To 
permit a directional sign of 10.7 ft. in height in lieu of the 
permitted 6 ft. (Sign #1 ). To permit two directional signs of 
9.71 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #2). To 
permit a two canopy-type directional signs in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #3). To 
permit erection of the signs above the face of the canopy in 
lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign #3). To permit a free­
standing enterprise sign having a face of 93 sq. ft. in lieu of 
the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign #6). To permit two order boards 
of 6.75 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #7). 

Landscape Manual Standards: Part Ill (Requirements for 
Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking Lots), Standard #1 
(b) to allow a four (4) ft. landscape strip in lieu of the required 
six (6) ft. Part Ill (Requirements for Project Conditions), Con­
dition B (Parking Lots), Standard #1 (c)(2) to permit the exclu­
sion of the required 10 ft. minimum landscape strip or a 
brick or split face block wall where the minimum 10 ft. land­
scape strip is not feasible. Part 111 (Requirements for Project 
Conditions), Condition F (Service Lanes), Standard #2 to per­
mit 3. 7 ft. of landscaping in lieu of the required 6 ft. Part Ill 
(Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Services 
Lanes), Standard #3 (b) to permit the exclusion of the re­
quired 10 ft. minimum landscape strip or a brick or split face 
block wall where the minimum 1 o ft. landscape strip is not 
feasible. • 
Hearing: Friday, January 4, 2013 at 1:30 p.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
12/165 Dec. 13 893752 

PATUXENT 
PUBLJSHING 
COMPANY 

501 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21278 

December 13, 2012 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on December 13, 2012. 

1tJ The Jeffersonian 

D Arbutus Times 

D Catonsville Times 

D Towson Times 

D Owings Mills Times 

D NE Booster/Reporter 

D North County News 

PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~Wu.i~ 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No. 2013-0113-SPHA 

Petitioner: McDonald's Corporation 

Hearing I Closing Date: 1/4/13 

Baltimore County Department of 

Permits and Development Management 

Room 111, County Office Building 

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 

Towson, Md. 21204 

This letter is to confirm, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) 

were posted conspicuously, on the property located at-------

8227 Liberty Road 

on 12/15/12 

Sincerely, 

Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Drive 

Fallston, Md. 21047 

{410) 879-3122 



Certificate of Posting 

Case No. 2013-0113-SPHA 

8227 Liberty Road 

(posted 12/15/12) 

~zfa,j,z 

Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Drive 

Fallston, Md. 21047 

(410) 879-3122 



certificate of Posting 

Case No. 2013-0113-SPHA 

PLACE:_rO<_, ·­

DATE AND TIM 

8227 Liberty Road 

(posted 12/15/12) 

~ z ,?,-,12 

Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Drive 

Fallston, Md. 21047 

(410) 879-3122 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLIS ING COMPANY 
Thursday, December 13, 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Stanley Fine 
25 South Charles Street, 21st Floor 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

410-727-6600 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0113-SPHA 
8227 Liberty Road 
E/s Rolling Road, 220 feet s/of centerline of Liberty Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: McDonald's Corporation 

Special Hearing to permit the use of land in a residential zone as parking serving a business use. 
Variance for off-street parking; to permit 49 parking spaces in lieu of the required 68 spaces; to permit 
drive-thru lanes, dumpster, and ESD practices where only passenger vehicles are allowed; to permit 
modifications to landscape manual standards outlined below; to permit a O ft. buffer and a 6 ft. setback 
in lieu of the required 50 ft . buffer and 75 ft. setback in a Residential Transition Area. BL-AS Zone Area 
Regulations: To permit 43.5 ft . front yard depth in lieu of required 58.9 ft. front yard depth (average front 
yard depth of existing buildings on adjacent lots is 58.9 ft.) Signage Regulations: To permit 6 wall­
mounted enterprise signs on the building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign #4 and #5). To 
permit a directional sign of 10. 7 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #1 ). To permit two 
directional signs ot'9.71 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #2) . To permit a two canopy-type 
directional signs in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #3) . To permit erection 
of the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign #3). To permit a 
free-standing enterprise sign having a face of 93 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign #6). To 
permit two order boards of 6. 75 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #7). 
Landscape Manual Standards: Part Ill (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking 
Lots), Standard #1 (b) to allow a four (4) ft. landscape strip in lieu of the required six (6) ft. Part Ill 
(Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking Lots), Standard #1 (c)(2) to permit the 
exclusion of the required 10 ft. minimum landscape strip or a brick or split face block wall where the 
minimum 10 ft . landscape strip is not feasible. Part Ill (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition 
F (Service Lanes), Standard #2 to permit 3.7 ft . of landscaping in lieu of the required 6 ft . Part Ill 
(Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Services Lanes), Standard #3 (b) to permit the 
exclusion of the required 10 ft. minimum landscape strip or a brick or split face block wall where the 
minimum 10 ft . landscape strip is not feasible. 

Hearing: Friday, January 4, 2013 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
_,,/? 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 . 

~,~~~ 
Arnold ,l~J;;}:;./ 
Director ofPermits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

December 10, 2012 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director, Department of Permits 
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: . 2013-0113-SPHA 
8227 Liberty Road 
E/s Rolling Road, 220 feet s/of centerline of Liberty Road 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: McDonald's Corporation 
Special Hearing to permit the use of land in a residential zone as parking serving a business use. 
Variance for off-street parking; to permit 49 parking spaces in lieu of the required 68 spaces; to permit 
drive-thru lanes, dumpster, and ESD practices where only passenger vehicles are allowed; to permit 
modificatior,s to landscape manual standards outlined below; to permit a O ft. buffer and a 6 ft. setback in 
lieu of the required 50 ft. buffer and 75 ft. setback in a Residential Transition Area. BL-AS Zone Area 
Regulations: To permit 43.5 ft. front yard depth in lieu of required 58.9 ft. front yard depth (average front 
yard depth of existing buildings on adjacent lots is 58.9 ft .) Signage Regulations: To permit 6 wall­
mounted enterprise signs on the building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign #4 and #5) . To 
permit a directional sign of 10. 7 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #1 ). To permit two 
directional signs of 9.71 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #2) . To permit a two canopy-type 
directional signs in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #3). To permit erection 
of the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign #3). To permit a free­
standing enterprise sign having a face of 93 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq . ft. (Sign #6). To permit 
two order boards of 6. 75 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #7). 
Landscape Manual Standards: Part Ill (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking 
Lots), Standard #1 (b) to allow a four (4) ft. landscape strip in lieu of the required six (6) ft. Part Ill 
(Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking Lots), Standard #1 (c)(2) to permit the 
exclusion of the required 10 ft. minimum landscape strip or a brick or split face block wall where the 
minimum 10 ft. landscape strip is not feasible. Part Ill (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F 
(Service Lanes), Standard #2 to permit 3.7 ft. of landscaping in ·lieu of the required 6 ft. Part Ill 
(Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Services Lanes), Standard #3 (b) to permit the 
exclusion of the required 10 ft. minimum landscape strip or a brick or split face block wall where the 
minimum 10 ft. landscape strip is not feasible. 
Hearing: Friday, January 4, 2013 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 

(!if.AS West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Ja 
Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Stanley Fine, 25 S. Charles Street, 21•1 Fl., Baltimore 21201 
McDonald's Corp., 6930 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100, Bethesda 20817 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, DECEMBER 15, 2012. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE 
CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING 
REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review County Office Building, 
11 l West Chesapeake Avenue, Room I 11 I Towson, Maryland 2 I 204 

Phone 4 I 0-887-3900 I Fax 410-337-5039 



DEPA TiVIE' ". · _·: -..,· 5 t\.t=. ROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning · Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing.: For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a · newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the_ hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. · The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. · · 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTiL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number:, :J.. 0 I 3 - 0 I } 3 - S f H (-I-
Petitioner: N cQ}ow ,q L;IJ . > LD yi_r () (lll}fro/.I 

Address or Location: e 2 z 1 L ( -f; te. r 1 £.o/)J> 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: __ __,,$"'--'· T_tJ_AJ_ l__;l'-'-. Y _ ___;_p_(_/\/_l ___ ~-----
Address: 25 .S CUl1f2ll5£ STl26l1 2/ sf PL 

~~~~~~~~~~~~-,,-~~~~~~~---'-----~~-

6 JJ c / n Mo,e& 'ill!IJ 1 IPJ 

Telephone Number: ___ li_(_0_-_1_ z_"1_-~ b~0_ t9_ D _____ _ 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

McDonald's Corporation 
Lee May 
6930 Rockledge Drive 
Suite 1100 
Bethesda MD 2081 7 

January 3, 2013 

AR.NOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Direclor,Departmenl of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0113 SPHA, Address: 8227 Liberty Road 

Dear Mr. May: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspecti9n (PAI) on November 15, 2012. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists ofrepresentatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

IA,,,, C!i ~J) 9-
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Stanley S. Fine, Esquire, 25 S. Charles Street, 21st Floor, Baltimore MD 21201 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor StafnWgtway I Darrell B. Mobley, Acting Secretary 

,~ Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 
Administration 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: / / ..-2. '1-IZ. 

RE: Baltimore County 

Item No . .Lo/3 -{)I /3-5PI-/A. 

~~~~ 
rl,2.'Z? L" ~ /2..o~ 

M-~Z.<o 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on I /-2.b-lZ A field inspection and internal review reveals 
that an entrance onto /Vlb24 consistent with curr~nt State Highway Administration guidelines is 
required. As a condition of approval for Va;N~ , Case Number 20-(3-0/17>.$1/J.he 
applicant must contact the State Highway Administration to obtain an entrance permit. _ ~ 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at ~ ,.\ ..11 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at f't'A-
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us) . Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

j Steven D. Foste,, Chief r Access Management Division 

\cc: Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 
Mr. David Peake, District Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll-free number is --------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545 .0300 • wwwroads .maryland .gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: December 6, 2012 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

RECEIVED 
SUBJECT: 8227 Liberty Road 

INFORMATION: DEC 11 2012 

Item Number: 13-113 OFFICE OF ADM/N/STRA T1VE HEARINGS 

Petitioner: McDonald ' s Inc. 

Zoning: DR2 

Requested Action: Special Hearing and Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request and accompanying site plan. The 
Department of Planning does not oppose the petitioner' s requests for a special hearing and multiple 
variances to construct a restaurant in approximately the same location as the existing restaurant on a small 
and irregularly shaped lot. However, the following comments are offered: 

1. The Department of Planning supports the requested modifications to the Landscape Manual 
subject to the review and approval by Jean Tansey, Baltimore County Landscape Architect. 

2. The Department of Planning supports the requested sign variances and special hearing subject to 
the following: 

a. The dumpster surround shall be constructed of masonry materials to match the building. 

b. Sidewalk connections are made to the sidewalk in the public right-of-way and sidewalks 
in the public right-of-way are replaced. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Donnell Zeigler at 410-887-
3480. 

Prepared b 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 20 13\ 13-1 13.doc 



Martin O' Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

I Melinda B. Peters. Administrator 

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Colleen M. Kelly 
Development Manager 
Development/Management/Permits 
Inspections & Approvals 
County Office Building-Room 123 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Ms. Kelly: 

July 5, 2012 

RE: Baltimore County 
MD 26 (south side) 
190' east of Rolling Road 
"McDonald's - 8227 Liberty Road" 
DRC 071012D 
SHA Tracking No. 12APBA016 
Mile Post 7.27 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the development plan for the proposed re- . 
construction of the McDonald's restaurant on MD 26. The State Highway Administration (SHA) 
offers the following: 

• The proposed improvements to the entrances on MD 26 will be subject to the terms of an 
access permit that must be obtained from the Access Management Division (AMD). The 
following criteria and details will apply and must be reflected on future plan submittals: 

1. The entrance widths should be 25 ', which is the minimum width for SHA commercial 
entrances unless the entrances will be directional only. If the entrances are directional 
then the width must be no greater than 20 '. 

2. All proposed curb & gutter within SHA right-of-way must be 8" Type' A' curb & gutter 
(MD 620.02). 

3. All sidewalk along the property frontage on MD 26 must be upgraded to be 5' wide and 
have a crosslope that does not exceed 2%. 

4. Sidewalk ramps must be constructed on the entrance radii, the most current standard MD 
655.11, 655.12, 655.13, whichever is appropriate must be utilized and noted on the plan. 

5. A 60" pathway with no greater than a 2% crosslope must be maintained across the 
entrances between the sidewalk ramps. This note shall be place on the plan. 

6. The SHA full depth paving section to be utilized for the entrance construction should be 
shaded or hatched on the plan from the edge of the travel lane to the right-of-way line and 
noted on the plans as follows: 

2" Hot Mix Asphalt Superpave 12.5 mm for Surface - PG 64-22, Level 2 
6" Hot Mix Asphalt Superpave 19.0 mm for Base - PG 64-22, Level 2 (two 3" lifts) 
12" Base Course Using Graded Aggregate (two 6" lifts) 

My telephone number/toll-free number is-------­
Maryland Relay Se rvice/or Impai red Hea ring or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide To ll Free 

Street Address: 707 No rth Ca lvert Street • Ba ltimore. Maryland 21202 • Phon e 410.545 .0300 • www.roads .maryland.gov 



Ms. Colleen M. Kelly 
Page 2 

• A copy of the Access Management Division (AMD) plan submission checklist is attached 
for the design engineer's use in preparing the revised plans. When plans have been 
revised to reflect the above criteria and details and the attached checklist, seven (7) sets 
of plans may be submitted to the AMD reflecting the above criteria and details and plan 
review checklist initiating SHA's review of these entrance and frontage improvements 
towards the issuance of the access permit. 

SHA has no objection to approval of this Development Plan. We will withhold 
approval of the building permit until the developer has obtained the required access permit. 

If there are any questions, please contact Richard Zeller at 410-545-5598 or our toll free 
number in Maryland only, 1-800-876-4742 (extension 5598). You may also E-mail him 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). · 

Si.ncerely, ~ iJ ·- /7 -~ 

} ~ ~ 
Steven D. Foster, C · f 
Access Management Division 

Attachment: 

cc: Mr. Dennis A. Kennedy I Baltimore County Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 

Ms. Darlene Kuluch I Baltimore County Development Management 
111 W. Chesapeake A venue, Towson, MD 21204 

Baltimore Land Design Group Inc. / 230 Schilling Circle, Suite 364 
Hunt Valley, MD 21031 w/attachment 

McDonald's Corporation I 6903 Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100, Bethesda, MD 20817 
Mr. David Peake, District 4 - District Engineer 
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, District 4 Utility Engineer w/plan 
Mr. Donald Distance, District 4 Traffic w/plan 



TO: 

FROM: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ken9feay, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

DATE: November 29, 2012 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For December 26, 2012 
Item Nos. 2013-0113,0114,0115,01 17 and 0118, 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. · 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC12262012 - NO COMMENTS.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

8227 Liberty Road; E/S Rolling Road, 220' 
of the c/line of Liberty Road 
2nd Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): McDonald' s Corporation 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 2013-113-SPHA 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

NOV 2 8 2012 

........ , .........• 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

{J,.,f. ~ ;;p.1.~ 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of November, 2012, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Lee May, Area Construction Manager, 6903 Rockledge 

Drive, Suite 1100, Bethesda, MD 20817 and Stanley Fine, Esquire, 25 S. Charles Street, 21 st 

Floor, Baltimore Maryland 21201 , Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: February 15, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2013-0113-SPHA - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on February 
8, 2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return t~ he Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: u6se File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



.. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel 

HAND DELIVERED 

Baltimore County, Marylana 
OFFICE OF PEOPLE'S COUNSEL 

Jefferson Building 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 204 

Towson , Maryland 21204 

410-887-2188 
Fax: 410-823-4236 

September 20, 2012 

John Beverungen, Administrative Law Judge/Hearing Officer 
The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

CAROLE S . DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 0 2012 Re: McDonald' s Corporation 
8227 Liberty Road 
Case No.: 2013-006-SPHA 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Dear Judge Beverungen, 

The present hybrid zoning petition involves a new or rebuilt McDonald's 
restaurant at Liberty and Rolling Roads. McDonald's asks, by way of special hearing, for 
grandfathering of its off-street parking in a residential zone and its parking lot location in 
the residential transition area based on Case No. 73-28-SPH. McDonald's also asks for a 
modification of the 1973 relief to allow a drive-thru lane, dumpster, and ESD practices 
in residential zones, where passenger parking only was previously allowed. At the same 
time, McDonald' s asks for variances relating to the number of parking spaces, landscape 
manual modifications, front yard depth, and numerous sign standards. 

Upon review of the present petition and new site plan (sheets 1 and 2), and 
corresponding documentation in the history of earlier case No. 73-28-SPH ( earlier 
petition and site plan, attached), and after communication with the present attorneys, we 
must still express our view that the present requests are not allowed under any 
"grandfather" theory. The earlier case, almost 40 years ago, involved a fairly skeletal site 
plan. The current plan appears to be different in many respects; the neighborhood has 
undoubtedly changed in some respects; and the zoning law has changed significantly, 
especially with fairly comprehensive amendments in Bill 36-88. 



John Beverungen, Administri:1 ve Law Judge/Hearing Officer 
September 20, 2012 
Page2 

Under these circumstances, this follows up and elaborates upon the opinion I have 
expressed informally. Our office's position is that McDonald's must demonstrate 
satisfaction with the current legal standards applicable to the use permit for business 
parking in a residential zone and to the several variances pertinent to parking in a 
residential zone and in a residential transition area, number of parking spaces, landscape 
manual standards, front yard depth and signage (including BCZR Section 450.8.A.1 as 
well as the basic 307 .1 for the signage ). This is to say that the present petition must be 
treated as an entirely new petition, as if there· were no 1973 case. 

Given that, in our view, the appropriate relief applicable to the case is different 
from the relief requested, the question arises as to whether the petition should be 
amended and the property reposted for notice purposes ? We shall, at this point, bring the · 
issue to your attention. The main thing is that each deviation from current standards be 
treated as such, in the context of the use permit (special excepiion) requirements for off­
street parking in the residential zone, the specific standards for such off-street parking, 
the residential transition area requirements, the quantitative requirements for off-street 
parking, the landscape manual standards, the front yard depth minimum setback, and 
· various signage criteria. 

Thank you in advance for your attention. 

cc: Stanley Fine, Esquire 
Caroline Hecker, Esquire 

Sincerely, 

k h x 2,:,., ln.R//ltW'/J<i 
Peter Max Zimmerman 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 
n ) ~ • I_,, Rolph lb~hcr 

I, or -..e,_ifff..f-/:/_.J,.lt{L!~&--:----~egal ow~er_ •. 7 .. of the pr~rty 
situate in Balti~cre county and which 1s de&cr1.bed 1n the description a~d 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition f~r a Spec~al 
Hearing Under Section soo.7 of the zoning Regulations of Baltimore Co~ty, 
to deterr.:ine whether or not the zoning Commissioner and/or Deputy Zoning 

CC'l'l\r.lissioner should approve_.J:!i(-;..':U.reeL~~r~iAg.ill.A..~~~~-~Ql\.e..P~~~UVl.~---,.....---~ .iQ.&...c..tUl!L.a:.09._4- ______________________________________________________ ~ ...d.a.... 
,<;,u l· ·I./ 

---------------------------------------------· ----------------------- ::::~ ~ 
l> Ti · ~ 

See attached description 

Property is to be posted and advert i sed as prescribed by Zoning 
Regulations. · 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, 
posting, P.tc., up0n filing of this petition, and further agree to and are 
to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County 

5) ~ ·.:1.~:::::::_:::::_:::~::_~::_ foe ~~--------

w.. ~ \ ~ 
r.~ .. , r'-~--- ~\" 
; · ·. "< ·- ~res , 

--------------------------Contract PJrchaser 

: '~'. IF---------------------------
.,, ~ Hr. 

c · -,f~ fi ~ ----P;tru;;n;;;..-;-;;.ttorney-

c. · ~~res __ --- - --- --- ---------- -----
l .·- -
C.1 

Legal Oliner 

Address_ [:2_d_ ]_id.&:..~~Jf~­
_t JJ..l.JJ P.HJ.fl..<.:-,- _lfl.p __ Jt:;lt;_ 'l 

Protest.J.nt' s Attorney· 

,-.- .... : ~ERED By the Zon i ng Commissicner of Baltimore· County , this_J.l.th __ _ 

O ~y o~-.J~ ___ , 19fiq:z_, that the s ub ject matte!:' of this petition be 
advertised, a.s required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in t ... ·o 
newspapers of general circu l ation throughou t Baltimore County, that 
property be posted, and that the public hea.i:ing be had before the Zoning 
Coromissioner of Baltimore Cour.ty in Roorn 106, ounty Office Building in 
T~son, Baltimore County, on the_~_.ll.itll, _________ day of __ !~-----196cJ2_, 
a ~~~--o'clock __ ~._ __ M. 

<'\ \.~ ;;,\ 
\ \_'\• . 

~ 

-- --~---------------------------------Zoning commissioner of Baltimore County 

( over) 

..,t__,i, 
-:'"Illa·' ·~ ~ : 

i 
1i . 

' 

. . . ~ ~ 



• ...,. 

. :..:...: .. ~----· ---- . ···-- --- ~·~.~~-

Purauant to the advertisement, posting of pr.operty, and public 

hearing en the above petition and it appearing that by rea.aon of the 

following finding of tacts_.t.h.at_.tb.e_p.lJW..i~-be~llbJ-S~~~-~g.e~..rA 

-.eUate_aLtbe_lo~alit¥-iDllolYed..no.t-beiDO-.adlre.rs:elY-~~.d.--------

----------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------.-------------------------------------------·------
------- ·--------------------------------------------------------------

Pu.rsua.tit to the advertisement, posting of property and public 

hearing on the above petition and it appearing that by reason of ____ _ 

----------------------------------------------------------------
-------------------------------------------------------------------

-~--------------------------------------------- ---------
the above Special Hearing ;;hould ~,OT BE GRANTED . 

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County., this 

--·------day of ___ _ _______ , 196 __ , that the above Spec:ial Re·aring be 

and the same is hereby DENIED • 

• • ..0:- 1 ·-. ,,. .• . . .. :- , 
.· •r . .. . '. 

i~ · · - . : _, · •• ~ · •• ~: 
. I 

• I \. '·' ' . . .;. 

.· .... : .. • . 

. ·· .. : 

! . I 
I .. ' 

I 
I 

j 

! · .. . r . 
L 
! 

I ,. 
! 
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SDA T: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw2.2A) 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - 0219581040 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
823 1 LIBERTY RD 

0-0000 

Owner Information 

MCDONALDS CORP Use: 
C/0 GOLDEN ARCH MANAGEMENT Principal Residence: 
PO BOX 1800 Deed Reference: 
CENTERVILLE VA 20 122-8800 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
.53 19 AC SWS LIBERTY 

181 SE ROLLING RD 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

COMMERCIAL 

NO 

I) /05588/ 00660 
2) 

Map 
0077 

Grid 
0023 

Parcel 
0633 

Sub District Subdivision 
0000 

Assessment Area Plat No: 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
1973 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area· 
3004 

NONE 

Propertv Land Area 
23, 169 SF 

Plat Ref: 

County Use 
24 

Basement Tvpe Exterior 
FAST FOOD 

Base Value 

Land 403 ,100 

Improvements: 362,000 

Total: 765 , I 00 

Preferential Land: 0 

SNYDER AL VIN,ET AL 

ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Homestead Application Status: 

Value 
As Of 
0 1/01 /2013 

403 ,100 

354, I 00 

757,200 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2012 07/01 /20 13 

765 , I 00 757 ,200 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed I: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

Homestead Application Information 

No Application 

12/02/1975 

/05588/ 00660 

07/0 1/20 12 

0 00 

0.00 

0.00 

Price: $169,000 

Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

07/0 1/2013 

0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=ACCT &Distri... 1/3/2013 
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PETfflON FOR SPECIAL HEARING 

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: 
()...4 I,,, } ~.,.,. Ralph lb~hcr 

I, or we, _ll::!11,4'..'/{J.lt{L!lif/~ _____ legal cr,mer _____ of the property 
situate in Baltimcre County and which is described in the description and 
plat attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special 
Hearing Under Section 500.7 of the zoning Regulations of Baltimore Co1;llltY, 
to determine whether or not the Zoning Conunissioner and/or Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner should approve_JUi-:..Sir££L~~rkiJlg.i.Ji..a...c~~~-~Qll.e_~y~~~Vl.~---
r---:-:--:c----. 

.to. Section..409.-4-------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------· ----------------------- T'F'CT1t)N 

OISl l!CT, ~ 
DIE, ~ 

TYP' f 

See attached description 

H<A·L~G, j// 
lY I(,¥ 

II NAJ., / 0-,? . .) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning 
Regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, 
posting, P.tc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree t o and are 
tp be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County 

pted pursuant to the Zoning Law for naltimore County. 

--1-, ----------~-~----------~~.. ~r~-------

Contract P~rchaser Legal owner 

':-: ~ ~ --------------------------
~ ~ ·:;, ~ -

Address_f.~d_]_£L&_~lf!_JfE _ 

__t A9:i~.Ac.:-,--f!LF __ _dfdo_? 

t:~~~ +:~----Petitioner's-Attorney-
o · 

1

A~res ---------------------------L ·- '..W 
G . '--

Protestant's Attorney· 

C: ...-: ~ERED By the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore- County, this_J.li.h __ _ 
0 ~ t:t:) 

day of~-J~ ___ ,19~2-• that the subject matter of this petition be 
advert~sed, a~ required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two 
newspapers of general circulation throughout Baltimore County, that 
property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning 
Commissioner of Baltimore Cour.ty in Room 106, aunty Office Building ~n 
Towson, Baltimore County, on the ___ jJ.tb., _________ day of __ AU&1W------196t12-, 
at:1-3~?<: __ o'clock __ ~~--M. 

,-11"1\.~ ~ \ 
~ \_\., \/ .. 

Zoning commissioner of Baltimore County 

(over) 

EXHIBIT 
____ , 3~ 



TRAFFIC CONCEPTS, INC. 
Traffic Impact Studies• Feasibility • Traffic Signal Design• Traffic Counts •Expert Testimony 

May 29, 201 2 

Mr. Valek Zarski 
BLDG 
BALTIMORE LAND DESIGN GROUP, INC. 
230 Schilling Circle, Suite 364 
Hunt Vall ey, Maryland 2103 I 

Re: McDonald ' s Restaurant - 8227 Liberty Road 
Parking Lot Occupancy Study 

Dear Mr. Zarski: 

Traffic Concepts. Inc. conducted parking lot occupancy counls for the McDonald 's 
store located at 8227 Liberty Road. The purpose of the study is to dete1111ine the parking 
occupancy at this McDonald's site during peak operating hours. To accomplish this task, 
we identified the existing on-site parking supply and determined the peak parking 
demand. To determine demand, we counted the number of occupied spaces every 15 
minutes for the time periods listed below. 

~ Wednesday 5/16/12, 11 AM - 2 PM 
;,,, Friday 5/25/12 l 1 AM - 2 PM 
~ Saturday 5/12/12, 7 AM - 1 PM 

The parking adequacy was determined by comparing the peak parking demand to the 
existing parking supply. The existing on-site parking supply is 60 parking spaces. The 
May parking count data with the existing 60 spaces shows the peak parking demand does 
not exceed 50 percent. Therefore, the existing parking supply is adequate to serve the 
site during weekday and Saturday peak time periods. The table on the following page 
shows the fifteen minute peak time periods for each count. 

325 Gambrills Road· Suite B • G ambrills, M D 2 1054 • Phone (4 10) 923-7101 • Fax (410) 923-6473 I 
EXHIBIT s 



Mr. Valek Zarski 
May 29, 2012 
Page 2 of 2 

DATE 

Wed. 5/ 16/ 12 

Friday 5/25 / 12 

Saturday 5/ 12/ 12 

Peak Period Parking Demand 

Peak 15 minute Peak Hour 
Time Period Utmzation 

12:30-12:45 33 .3% 

12:15-12:30 28.3% 

11:45-12:00 50.0% 

Actual Peak Period 

Parked 
Vehicles/ spaces 

20/ 60 

17/ 60 

30/ 60 

Our findings show that the existing parking supply is adequate to serve the peak hour 
parking demand. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions about 
this study. 

Sincerely, 

!V/J i .11 / 
Mark Keeley, PT , 
Traffic Concepts, Inc. 

Enclosures: Parking Lot Count Sheets 

# 2780 

325 Gambrills Road· Suite B • Gambrills, MD 21054 • Phone (410) 923-7 101 • Fax (410) 923-6473 



Hecker, Caroline 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ms. Hecker, 

Mark McFadden [mmcfadden@lrba.biz] 
Wednesday, October 03, 2012 10:12 PM 
Hecker, Caroline; lrba@lrba.biz 
RE: McDonald's - 8227 Liberty Road 
Application 082712.pdf 

LRBA thanks you and Mr. May from McDonalds for coming to our general body meeting on Tuesday October 2, 2012 . 
The information presented was informative and we look forward to the newly constructed McDonald's at the corner of 
Liberty Road and Rolling Road. 

LRBA is " in business for your business" this has been our motto since 1979, we are advocates for businesses large and 
small in the Liberty Road corridor. You mention the various variances encountered with the rebuild. If LRBA can be of 
help please do not hesitate to reach out to us. We have helped other like businesses in the corridor before with these 
types of items with the county. 

We also look forward to building a relationship with McDonald's and look forward to McDonald's joining LRBA. Attached 
is an application feel free to fill out and return if you have any questions/concerns, please feel free to reach out to our 
offices at 410-655-7766. 

Mark McFadden 
President 
Liberty Road Business Associat ion 
443-865-2264 
www.lrba .biz 
mmcfadden@lrba .biz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 8227 LIBERTY ROAD 

JANUARY 4, 2013 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Caroline Hecker and Stanley Fine - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 

2. Lee May-Area Construction Manager, McDonald's Corporation 

3. Iwona Zarska - Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc. 

LEE MAY - TESTIMONY 

Name: Lee May 

Employer, employer's address: McDonald' s Corporation 

6903 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100 

Bethesda, MD 2081 7 

Your job title and responsibilities at McDonalds: Area Construction Manager 

Are you familiar with the petition before the Office of Administrative Hearings? Yes 

What is the location that is the subject of the petition? 8227 Liberty Road 

What is your interest in the property? 

What is at this location currently? 

McDonald's Corporation is the current 
owner of the property. 

There is an existing McDonald' s restaurant at this location. 

How long has that McDonald's been operating at that location? 

Since March of 1967 (almost 46 years) 

What is McDonald's proposing to do at this location? 

McDonald's is proposing to demolish the existing restaurant and rebuild a new 
restaurant in its place. 



Describe existing conditions at the McDonalds. 

EXHIBIT-PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION 

(Explain access, parking, location of improvements, size and shape of property) 

Identify photographs of McDonald's at 8227 Liberty Road 

EXHIBIT - PHOTOS 

Describe the location of this McDonald's. 

This McDonald's restaurant is located along the Liberty Road commercial 
corridor just south of the intersection with Rolling Road. 

Why are you proposing to rebuild this McDonald's? 

The existing structure is almost 46 years old and is operationally inadequate. 

It has been remodeled several times over the years to add a dining room, a 
drive-thru, and additional parking and access from Rolling Road. 

The new restaurant will be a much more modem and efficient building, both 
operationally and in terms of energy usage. 

What is the square footage of the existing restaurant? 3,387 sq. ft. 

( 4,287 s. ft. with basement) 

What is the square footage of the new restaurant? 

How many seats does the existing restaurant have? 

How many seats will the new restaurant have? 

What is being proposed at this location? 

4,215 sq. ft. 

84 

84 

SEE EXHIBIT - PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION 

McDonald's is proposing to rebuild a new McDonald's restaurant in the 
approximate location of the existing restaurant. 

The new restaurant will have two drive-thru lanes to improve operational 
efficiency. 

There is an existing freestanding McDonald' s sign on Liberty Road, which is 198 
sq. ft. which McDonald's proposes to replace with a new freestanding sign that is 
93 sq. ft. 

2 



The site contains 60 parking spaces, which complies with the previous decision of 
the Zoning Commissioner in Case No. 73-0028-SPH 

EXHIBIT-Case No. 73-0028-SPH 

Describe how proposed construction will improve the operation. 

The new building will modernize the building and improve the efficiency and 
functionality of the restaurant. Additionally, we are implementing as many 
"green building" items in our design as possible, which will make the new 
building much more energy efficient than the existing one. 

Show elevations of new McDonald's - highlight the features of the new building. 

EXHIBIT-ELEVATIONS I SIGNAGE DETAILS 

• Contemporary, upscale look- moving away from the bright, plastic look 
of the old McDonald's restaurants. 

• "Cafe" -type customer area - tasteful colors and materials; limited 
branding. 

• Brick exterior ( as opposed to painted red and white). 

• No mansard roof with (lighted) white roof beams. 

• "Green building" features: (now standard for new McDonald's) 

• High-efficiency HVAC system 
• TPO reflective roof to reduce energy costs 
• Awnings - reduce solar heat gain 
• Masonry walls - thermal properties 
• Two-speed grill exhausts 
• Auto-sensor lavatory faucets 
• LED lighting throughout the building 
• Cardboard recycling 
• All internally lit signs are LED 
• Induction lot light fixtures 

• The new building will be entirely ADA-compliant. 

Explain the sign package: 

What is proposed? 

We are proposing 6 enterprise signs on the faces of the buildings 
consisting of: 2 signs on the front of the building; 2 signs on the drive­
thru side of the building; 1 sign on the non-drive-thru side of the building; 
and 1 sign on the rear of the building. 
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We are also proposing a "canopy" -style directional sign on the front side 
of the building. This sign will have the word "Welcome" above the face 
of the canopy, rather than printed directly on the face of the canopy. 

In addition, we are proposing a directional sign over each of the drive-thru 
lanes which, because they are intended to go over the drive-thru lanes, are 
higher than what would otherwise be permitted. 

Finally, we are requesting a variance for the freestanding enterprise sign 
on Liberty Road to permit a freestanding sign of 93 sq. ft. in lieu of 75 sq. 
ft . 

This is a reduction from the existing sign, which is 198 sq. ft. 

Why are you proposing these signage variances? 

We have requested these signage variances to make the building visible to passing 
motorists at this busy intersection and to safely direct traffic in and around the 
site. 

These signage. variances will also permit the appearance of this restaurant to be 
consistent with other McDonald's restaurants in Baltimore County. 

Similar signage packages have been approved by variances granted by the 
Baltimore County Administrative Law Judge for eleven (11) other 
McDonald's restaurants located at 502 Reisterstown Road, 2116 York 
Road, 2222 Dundalk A venue, 6650 Security Boulevard, 2107 E. Joppa 
Road, 934 York Road, 7927 Belair Road, 14 72 Martin Blvd., Eastpoint 
Mall, 6830 Loch Raven Blvd., and 1655 Belmont Ave. 

Have any parking studies been completed relating to the existing McDonald's? 

Yes. 

EXHIBIT - PARKING STUDY 

When was this parking study conducted? 

Saturday, May 12, 2012, from 7:00 a.m. to 1 :00 p.m. 

Wednesday, May 16, 2012 from 11:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. 

Friday, May 25, 2012, from 11 :00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. 
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Why was the parking study conducted at those times? 

These dates and times were chosen because this McDonald' s has its busiest hours 
on Fridays at lunch time and on Saturday mornings. Additionally, we wanted to 
conduct the parking study while school was in session, because the restaurant 
typically does less business in the summer months while many people are on 
vacation. 

What did this parking study reveal? 

The parking study, conducted by Traffic Concepts, Inc. , indicated that there are 
60 marked parking spaces on the property, one of which is occupied by a 
dumpster. As a result, 60 spaces were used to determine the peak period parking 
utilization rates. 

Between the hours of 11 :00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, no more 
than 20 of these spaces (33 .3%) were ocyupied at any time. 

~tlv;--
Between 7:00 a.m. and 1 :00 p.m. on Fr~, no more than 17 spaces 
(28.3%) were occupied at any one time. 

vJ~. 
Between 11 :00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m. on Tue#Y, no more than 30 spaces 
(50%) were occupied at any one time. / -

As a result Traffic Concepts, Inc. concluded that adequate parking exists on site to 
accommodate the peak parking demands. 

What percentage of your business is done at the drive-thru window? 

63.6% 

In your experience operating this McDonald's, have you ever encountered a 
problem relating to the amount of parking provided? 

No. 

Based on your experience operating this McDonald's, do you believe that the 49 
parking spaces to be provided will adequately meet the parking demands of the 
restaurant? 

Yes. Since we do a substantial amount of business at the drive-thru windows, the 
demands of this restaurant do not require as much parking as the Zoning Regulations 
would require. We expect that, with the new restaurant, our business at the drive-thru 
will increase to approximately 67%, which is in line with the national averages for 
McDonald' s. 
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Have you met with the neighboring community associations regarding this variance 
petition and the construction of the new restaurant? 

Yes, we have met and shared our plans with the Liberty Road Community Council and 
have contacted the Liberty Road Business Association. 

EXHIBIT - EMAIL FROM LIBERTY ROAD BUSINESS ASSOCIATION 

What is the amount of capital investment for this project? 

In excess of $2,420,000 in private investment 

What is the construction schedule for the renovation of the restaurant? 

If the petition is approved, we expect to begin construction in June 2013 . 

6 



n ROSENBERG I MARTIN I GREENBERG, LLP 
iiiiill 25 South harles Streec, Su ice 21: 15 Baltimore, Ma rylan<l 2120 1· 3305 410-727 -6600 

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 8227 LIBERTY ROAD 

JANUARY 4, 2013 

IWONA ZARSKA - TESTIMONY 

Name: Iwona Zarska 

Address: 

Employer, employer's address: Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc. 
230 Schilling Circle, Ste. 364 
Hunt Valley, MD 21031 

What is your job title? 

Please describe the nature of the services you provide. 

Have you ever testified as an expert witness in the field of site engineering before the 
Zoning Commissioner or Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) of Baltimore County? 

Yes. 

Have you ever been accepted and approved as such an expert witness? 

Yes. 

I off er Ms. Zarska as an expert witness in site engineering. 

Are you familiar with the petition before the ALJ? Yes. 

What has been your involvement with this project? 

I prepared the Plats to Accompany the Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance. 

As a result of the Petitioner's application, what relief is being requested? 
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Special Hearing Relief Is Requested As Follows: 

1. Section 409.8.B.1 to permit the use of land in a residential zone as parking 
serving a business use. · 

Variance Relief Is Requested From The Following Sections: 

1. Off-Street Parking 

a. Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 49 parking spaces in lieu of the required 68 
spaces. 

b. Section 409.8.B.2.c to permit drive-thru lanes, dumpster, and 
Enviromnental Site Design practices where only passenger vehicles are 
allowed. 

c. Section 409.8.A(l) to permit modifications to landscape manual standards 
outlined below. 

d. Section 1B01.1.B.1.(e)(5) to permit a O' buffer and a 6' setback in lieu of 
the required 50' buffer and 75 ' setback for a parking lot in a Residential 
Transition Area. 

2. BL-AS Zone Area Regulations 

a. Section 303.2 to permit 43.5 ' front yard depth in lieu of required 58.9' 
front yard depth ( average front yard depth of existing buildings on 
adjacent lots is 57.8' ). 

3. Signage Regulations 

a. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 6 wall-mounted enterprise 
signs on the building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Sign #4 and 
#5 on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

b. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b )(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10. 7 
ft. in height in.lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign #1 on Plat to. Accompany 
Zoning Petition) 

c. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b )(VII) to permit two directional signs of 
9. 71 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft . (Sign #2 on Plat to 
Accompany Zoning Petition) 

d. ·. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(II) to permit two canopy-type directional 
signs in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign (Sign #3 
on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 
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e. Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the signs above the face of the 
canopy in lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign #3 on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition) 

f. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b)(V) to permit a free-standing enterprise 
sign having a face of 93 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign #6 
on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

g. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit two order boards of 6.75 
feet in height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign #7 on Plat to 
Accompany Zoning Petition) 

4. Landscape Manual Standards 

a. Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking 
Lots), Standard #l(b) to allow a four (4) foot landscape strip in lieu of the 
required six ( 6) feet 

b. Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition B (Parking 
Lots), Standard #l(c)(2) to permit the exclusion of the required 10-foot 
minimum landscape strip or a brick or split face block wall where the 
minimum 10-foot landscape strip is not feasible 

c. Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Service 
Lanes), Standard #2 to permit 3. 7 feet of landscaping in lieu of the 
required 6 feet 

d. Part III (Requirements for Project Conditions), Condition F (Services 
Lanes), Standard #3(b) to permit the exclusion of the required IO-foot 
minimum landscape strip or a brick or split face block wall where the 
minimum 10-foot landscape strip is not feasible. 

Please identify the requested variances on the Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition. 

SEE EXHIBITS - PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION AND 
SIGNAGE DETAILS 

EXHIBIT - APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN 

Is the subject property peculiar, unusual, or unique when compared to other 
properties in the neighborhood? 

Yes. The property is irregularly shaped with a very narrow portion fronting on 
both Liberty Road and Rolling Road. 

Since you have indicated that the property is peculiar, unusual, or unique, would 
strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations result in a 
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to the Petitioner? 

Yes. 
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The irregular shape of the property limits the visibility of the restaurant from 
Liberty Road, as well as the location and number of parking spaces that can be 
provided on the site, which would create practical difficulties for McDonald's if 
strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations were required. 

Formerly, the well known mansard roof, which was visible from Liberty Road, 
helped to identify the building as a McDonald's. 

With the updated design of the remodeled McDonald's restaurant, 
additional signage is necessary to identify the restaurant as a McDonald's 
to those who may not be familiar with the new design. 

The additional wall-mounted enterprise signs identify the building as a 
McDonald's restaurant from all sides, and will permit motorists to more 
easily identify the building as a McDonald's from Liberty Road. 

In addition, the proposed signage identifies the drive-thru lanes and the 
entrances to the restaurant in order to safely direct traffic around the site. 

This McDonald's would also differ from McDonald's standard signage plan that 
has been implemented on other restaurants in Baltimore County if the requested 
variances were not permitted. 

Would the granting of the variance be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the 
other property owners in the immediate vicinity, or substantially diminish and 
impair property values in the neighborhood? 

The granting of the variance will likely improve property values in the vicinity, as 
the new restaurant will be more modem and attractive than the existing one and 
represents a significant private investment in the County. 

As the requested variances will permit McDonald's to rebuild the restaurant in the 
same location as the existing one, there will be no greater impact on the use and 
enjoyment of the neighboring properties than that created by the existing 
restaurant. 

Would the granting of the variances impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, or overcrowd the land, or create an undue concentration of 
population, or substantially increase the congestion of the streets, or create 
hazardous traffic conditions, or increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger 
the public safety? 

The granting of the variances will not impair the supply oflight and air to the 
adjacent properties any more than the existing restaurant does, nor will these 
variances cause an overcrowding of the land. Similarly, the granting of the 
variances will have no affect ·on the concentration of population, congestion of the 
streets, traffic conditions, or the danger of fire, nor will they endanger the public 
safety in any manner. 

Would the granting of the variances adversely affect transportation or unduly 
burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities? 

10 



.. 

The granting of the variances will not have any impact on transportation, nor will 
they burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities. 

Would the granting of the variances be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent 
of the BCZR? 

The granting of these variances is in harmony with the purpose of the Zoning 
Regulations, as they will promote the health, security, comfort, convenience, 
orderly development and other aspects of the general welfare of the community 
by permitting McDonald's to replace an outdated restaurant with a more modem, 
attractive one. This will improve the general welfare of the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

Would the granting of the variances cause any injury to the public health, safety, or 
general welfare? 

The granting of the variances will not cause any injury to the public health, safety, 
or general welfare. 

CONCLUSION 

For these reasons, we respectfully request that the special hearing relief and 
variances be granted. 

EXHIBIT - OUTLINE OF TESTIMONY 

4827-5208-2449, v. I 
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